ABSTRACT

Highways Department - NABARD and Rural Roads Wing - Revised
" Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs.17447.00 Lakh for 8 works

as recommended by Revised Administrative Sanction Committee-
Approved - Orders - Issued.

Highways & Minor Ports (HP2) Department

G.0 (Ms) No.21

1. G.0.(Ms).No.289, Highways and
Department, dated 04.12.2008.

Dated: 24.01.2020
aflasmfl, o8 10, H(meuer@emarnaor(l 2051
Read:

Minor

Ports (HN1)

2. From Chief Engineer (Highways) NABARD and Rural
Roads Lr.No.10771/2003/RR1 dated 31.7.2019

* % 3 X % % % %

ORDER:-

In the Government order first read above, orders were issued
constituting a Committee consisting of
Department, Highways and Minor Ports Department, Director General and
concerned Chief Engineers of Highways Department for scrutiny of
Revised Administrative Sanction proposals.

representatives of Finance

2. The Committee on Revised Administrative Sanction in its meeting
held on 03.07.2019 has approved the following proposal of Chief Engineer
(Highways) NABARD and Rural Roads.

Name of the | Administrative | Technical | Approval Reason for
2 work sanction G.O & | Sanction | for RAS Revised
: Amount Amount Amount Administrative
) (Rs. in Lakhs) | (Rs. in (Rs. in Sanction
Lakhs) Lakhs)
Land Acquisition | G.0.(Ms).No. 8 Due to increase in
1. | for Forming Highways and Land Value (including
Bypass to Minor Ports trees & buildings
Tiruchengode (HS2) - value) as per the
Town km 0/0- Department Right to Fair
12/8 dt:20.01.2012 Compensation and
Transparency in Land
588.05 8743.00 | Acquisition,
Rehabilitation and
Resettlement Act-
2013.




Land Acquisition
for Formation of
Bypass road to
Bhavani town
starts at km 77/
050 of Thoppur-

G.0.(Ms).No.8
Highways and
Minor Ports
(HS2)
Department
dt:20.01.2012

Due to increase in
Land Value
(including trees &

buildings value) as
per the Right to Fair
Compensation and

Mettur- Bhavani Transparency in
Road (SH-20) 715.89 4843.00 | Land Acquisition,
and ends at km Rehabilitation and
82/6 of Thoppur Resettlement Act-
-Mettur-Bhavani 2013
Road
Land Acquisition | G.0.(Ms).No.8 Due to increase in
for forming Highways and Land Value
Thirupathur Minor Ports (including trees &
Bypass km 0/0 - | (HS2) - buildings value) as
14/352 Department per the Right to Fair
dt:20.01.2012 Compensation  and
Transparency in
Land Acquisition,
852.459 2197.00 | Rehabilitation and
Resettlement Act-
2013
Reconstruction G.0.(Ms).No. Due to Change in
of bridge at km 184 Highways structural design
2/6 of Pudalathy | and Minor Ports and drawings,
- Marady - (HW1) Provisions as per
Kottapalayam Department present site
road across dt:14.11.2018 conditions, adoption
Varattaru River of Current Schedule
137.00 234.00 227.00 Of Rates 2019-2020
and GST @12% for
Revised Value.
Reconstruction G.0.(Ms).No. Due to Change in
of bridge at km. | 184 Highways structural design
8/8 of Eluppur - | and Minor Ports and drawings,
Valanadu road (HW1) Provisions as per
across Vellar Department present site
river. dt:14.11.2018 conditions, adoption
of Current Schedule
143.00 228.00 222.00 Of Rates 2019-2020
and GST @ 12% for
Revised Value.
Reconstruction G.0. (Ms). No. Based on the
of bridge at km | 33 Highways structural design
0/2 of and Minor Ports and drawings
Thiruvisainallur | (HW1) Prepared by the
- Thirubuvanam | Department Chief Engineer
road dt:12.03.2018 (Highways)
Planning, Design and
Investigation,
Chennai and also
taking into account
260.00 405.00 390.00 of the present site

conditions, adoption
of Current Schedule
Of Rates 2019-2020
and incorporation of
GST Norms.




Reconstruction G.0.(Ms).No. 33 Based on the
7. | of bridge at km | Highways and structural design and
25/6 of Minor Ports drawings  Prepared
Kodukkur - (HW1) by the Chief
Kaduvetti road Department Engineer (Highways)
del2.03:2018" Planning, Design and

Investigation,
Chennai and also
taking into account
of the present site
230.00 400.00 383.00 conditions, adoption
of Current Schedule
Of Rates 2019-2020
and incorporation of

GST Norms.

Construction of | G.0.(Ms).No.33 Based on the
bridge at km Highways and structural drawings
8. | 18/6 of Minor Ports given by the Chief
Vathalakundu - | (HW1) Engineer (Highways)
Peraiyur - Department Planning, Designs
Kariyapatti dt:12.03.2018. and Investigation
road. and also taking into
account of the
250.00 460.00 442.00 | present site
conditions, adoption

of Current Schedule
Of Rates 2019-2020
and incorporation of
GST norms.

3. Based on the recommendation of Revised Administrative Sanction
Committee, the Chief Engineer (Highways) NABARD & Rural Roads in his
letter second read above has requested the Government to approve the
Revised Administrative Sanction for the following 8 works for an amount
of Rs.174,47,00,000/- as detailed below:

Sl. Name of the work Revised
No Administrative
Sanction Amount
in Rupees
1 | Land Acquisition for Forming Bypass to 87,43,00,000.00
Tiruchengode Town km 0/0-12/8
2 | Land Acquisition for Formation of Bypass road
to Bhavani town starts at km 77/050 of
Thoppur - Mettur - Bhavani Road (SH-20) and | 48,43,00,000.00
ends at km 82/6 of Thoppur - Mettur -
Bhavani Road
3 |Land Acquisition for forming Thirupathur| 21,97,00,000.00
Bypass km 0/0 - 14/352
4 | Reconstruction of bridge at km 2/6 of

Pudalathy - Marady - Kottapalayam road
across Varattaru River

2,27,00,000.00




5 |Reconstruction of bridge at km. 8/8 of
Eluppur — Valanadu road across Vellar river. 222,00,000.00

6 | Reconstruction of bridge at km 0/2 390,00,000.00
of Thiruvisainallur - Thirubuvanam road

7 | Reconstruction of bridge at km 25/6 of 383,00,000.00
Kodukkur — Kaduvetti road

8 | Construction of bridge at km 18/6 of 442,00,000.00

Vathalakundu - Peraiyur - Kariyapatti road.

L

Total

174,47,00,000.00

(Rupees One Hundred and Seventy Four Crore, Forty Seven Lakh only)

the

4. The Government after careful examination, accept the proposal
of the Chief Engineer (Highways) NABARD and Rural Roads and accord
Revised Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs.174,47,00,000/-
(Rupees One Hundred and Seventy Four Crore, Forty Seven Lakh only) for

8 works referred to at para 3 above as

recommended by the

Revised Administrative Sanction Committee and the Government accord
financial sanction for a sum of Rs.23,30,42,000/- (Rupees Twenty Three
Crore Thirty Lakh and Forty Two Thousand only) for the 8 works as
detailed below:

Sl. | Name of the work Administrative | Revised Financial
No sanctioned Administrative | Sanction for
Amount Sanction the year
amount 2019-2020
JZ. Construction/Reconstruction of Bridge
1. | Reconstruction of bridge 1,37,00,000/- 2,27,00,000/- 7,00,000/-
at km 2/6 of Pudalathy -
Marady - Kottapalayam
road across Varattaru
River
2. | Reconstruction of bridge 1,43,00,000/- 2,22,00,000/- 8,00,000/-
at km. 8/8 of Eluppur -
Valanadu road across
Vellar river.
3. | Reconstruction of bridge 2,60,00,000/- 3,90,00,000/- --
at km 0/2 of
Thiruvisainallur -
Thirubuvanam road
4. | Reconstruction of bridge 2,30,00,000/- 3,83,00,000/- 5,00,000/-
at km 25/6 of Kodukkur -
Kaduvetti road
5. | Construction of bridge at 2,50,00,000/- 4,42,00,000/- 3,50,000/-
km 18/6 of Vathalakundu -
- Peraiyur - Kariyapatti
road.
TOTAL-A 10,20,00,000/- | 16,64,00,000/- 23,50,000/-




KA. Bye pass Works

6. | Land Acquisition for 5,88,05,000/- 87,43,00,000/- | 23,00,00,000/-

Forming Bypass to
Tiruchengode Town km
0/0-12/8
7. | Land Acquisition for 7.15,89,000/- 48,43,00,000/- 6,92,000/-

Formation of Bypass road
to Bhavani town starts at
km 77/050 of Thoppur -
Mettur - Bhavani Road
(SH-20) and ends at km
82/6 of Thoppur - Mettur -
Bhavani Road

8. |Land  Acquisition  for 8,52,45,900/- | 21,97,00,000/-

forming Thirupathur
Bypass km 0/0 - 14/352

TOTAL B 21,56,39,900/- | 157,83,00,000/- 23,06,92,000/-
GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 31,76,39,000/- 174,47,00,000/-|23,30,42,000/-

5. The expenditure sanctioned in para-4 above shall be debited to
the following Head of account:-

“5054-Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges - 04 -
District and Other Roads - 337 - Road Works - State’s
Expenditure - JZ - Construction / Reconstruction of
Bridges with Loan Assistance from NABARD - 416 -
Major Works-01. Major Works”. Rs.23,50,000/-

(DPC -5054-04-337-12-1607) Old
(DPC - 5054-04-337-1Z-41601) IFHRMS

“5054-Capital Outlay on Roads and Bridges - 04 -
District and Other Roads - 337 - Road works - State’s
Expenditure — KA - Bye Pass Works - 464 - Lands-01.
Lands - Voted”. Rs.23,06,92,000/-

(DPC -5054-04-337-KA-6405) Old
(DPC - 5054-04-337-KA-46401) IFHRMS

6. Necessary funds will be provided in Final Modified Appropriation
2019-2020 to meet the expenditure sanctioned in para 4 above. Pending
provision of such funds in Final Modified Appropriation 2019-2020, the
Chief Engineer (Highways) NABARD and Rural Roads is authorized to incur
the expenditure sanctioned above. However, this expenditure shall be
brought to the notice of the Legislative Assembly by Specific Inclusion in
the Supplementary Estimates 2019-2020. The Chief Engineer (Highways)
NABARD and Rural Roads is directed to include the expenditure while
sending the Budget proposal for Final Modified Appropriation 2019-2020 to



Finance (PW-I) Department and also send the draft explanatory note for
inclusion of the expenditure in the Final Supplementary Estimate 2019-
2020 to Government in Finance (PW-I) Department without fail.

7. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide
its U.0.No.67096/PW-1/2019, dated 21.01.2020 and Additional Sanction
Ledger No.2889 (Two Thousand Eight Hundred and Eighty Nine).

(By order of the Governor)

K.Manivasan,
Principal Secretary to Government (FAC)

To

The Director General, Highways Department, Chennai-25

The Chief Engineer (Highways), NABARD and Rural Roads, Chennai-25
The Accountant General, Chennai-18/35

The Pay & Accounts Officer (South), Chennai-35

The District Treasury Officer concerned

Copy to:

The District Collectors concerned

The Finance (PW-1/BG-I, BG-1I) Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9

Office of the Hon’ble Chief Minister, Secretariat, Chennai-9

The Additional Special Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Chief Minister,
Secretariat, Chennai-¢

Private Secretary to the Principal Secretary to Government,
Highways & Minor Ports Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9

Personal Assistant to the Additional Secretary to Government,

Highways & Minor Ports Department, Secretariat, Chennai-9
SF/SC

(C.No.10053/HP2/2019)

//Forwarded by order//

I @U{&WWN

Section Officer



